redeem mileages for an award, revenue is recorded in profit or loss. Revenue in relation to flight awards is recognised

when transportation is provided. Revenue is recognised at the point of redemption when non-flight awards are selected.

Further details of the new policy are set out in note 2(v)(ii).

70

CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards)
(Expressed in Renminbi)

3	 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

(a)	 Restatement of prior periods and opening balances

The new accounting policy on adoption of IFRIC 13 has been applied retrospectively with comparatives restated. The

impact of the adoption of IFRIC 13 to each of the line items in the consolidated income statement, consolidated balance

sheet, consolidated cash flow statement and the Company’s balance sheet line items previously reported for the year

ended 31 December 2007 are set out as follows:

(i)	 Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2007

2007 (as

previously

reported)

Effect of

adoption of

IFRIC 13

(increase/

(decrease)

in profit for

the year)

2007

(as restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Operating revenue

  Traffic revenue 53,297 (101) 53,196

Operating expenses

  Promotion and sales 3,478 (57) 3,421

Operating profit 1,619 (44) 1,575

Profit before taxation 2,923 (44) 2,879

Income tax expense (858) 11 (847)

Profit for the year 2,065 (33) 2,032

Attributable to

  Equity shareholders of the Company 1,871 (32) 1,839

  Minority interests 194 (1) 193

Earnings per share

  Basic RMB0.29 RMB(0.01) RMB0.28

71

CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards)
(Expressed in Renminbi)

3	 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

(a)	 Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (cont’d)

(ii)	 Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2007

2007 (as

previously

reported)

Effect of

adoption of

IFRIC 13

(increase/

(decrease) in

net assets for

the year)

2007

(as restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 11 73 84

Current liabilities

Sales in advance of carriage 1,885 6 1,891

Deferred revenue – 168 168

Accrued expenses 7,354 (64) 7,290

Non-current liabilities and deferred items

Deferred revenue – 422 422

Deferred tax liabilities 748 (57) 691

Net assets 14,712 (402) 14,310

Capital and reserves

Reserves 7,872 (383) 7,489

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of

  the Company 12,246 (383) 11,863

Minority interests 2,466 (19) 2,447

72

CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards)
(Expressed in Renminbi)

3	 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

(a)	 Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (cont’d)

(iii)	 Consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2007

2007 (as

previously

reported)

Effect of

adoption of

IFRIC 13

2007

(as restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Net cash inflows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 2,923 (44) 2,879

  Increase in sales in advance of carriage 449 2 451

  Increase in accrued expenses 1,846 (56) 1,790

  Increase in deferred revenue – 98 98

(iv)	 Company’s balance sheet at 31 December 2007

2007 (as

previously

reported)

Effect of

adoption of

IFRIC 13

(increase/

(decrease) in

net assets

for the year)

2007

(as restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets – 50 50

Current liabilities

Sales in advance of carriage 1,676 6 1,682

Deferred revenue – 149 149

Accrued expenses 5,934 (53) 5,881

Non-current liabilities and deferred items

Deferred revenue – 369 369

Deferred tax liabilities 66 (66) –

Net assets 10,159 (355) 9,804

Capital and reserves

Reserves 5,785 (355) 5,430

73

CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards)
(Expressed in Renminbi)

3	 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

(b)	 Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current year

The estimated effect on the Group’s consolidated net loss for the year ended 31 December 2008 and consolidated net

assets at 31 December 2008 is a decrease of RMB96 million and an increase of RMB498 million respectively, had the

previous policies still been applied in the current year.